

No. 19-10011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA;
STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE
OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA;
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE
OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA;
STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P.
RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF
ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS;
STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE
OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON;
STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas (No. 4:18-cv-00167-O)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALLIANCE OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
PLANS AND ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED
PLANS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

A. Xavier Baker
Daniel W. Wolff
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500
xbaker@crowell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO CONCLUDE THAT CONGRESS WOULD HAVE PREFERRED NO ACA ABSENT THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE.....	12
II. THE ACA REMAINS OPERATIVE WITHOUT THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE.....	23
III. THE LOSS OF THE ACA WOULD HAVE DELETERIOUS CONSEQUENCES TO <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> MEMBER HEALTH PLANS.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	15
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	15, 17
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkinson</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014).....	13, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Nat’l Federation of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3, 11
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 665 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	14, 17, 21

United States v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
310 U.S. 16 (1940)..... 22

Statutes

ACA § 1302..... 26

ACA § 1332..... 26

ACA § 1401..... 26

ACA § 1402..... 26

ACA Title II, Subtitle A 26, 28

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No.
111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (March 30, 2010) 7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-
148, 124 Stat. 119 (March 23, 2010)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017) 3, 11

Other Authorities

ACAP, Medicaid Managed Care: An ACAP Analysis (June
19, 2018)..... 7, 27

AHP 2018 Annual Report..... 27

Bob Bryan & Zachary Tracer, *The Newest Obamacare
Enrollment Numbers Prove the Health Law Is ‘Far From
Dead’ Despite Repeated Attacks from Trump and the GOP*,
Business Insider (Dec. 20, 2018) 25

CBO, *Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for
People Under Age 65: 2018 to 2028* (May 2018) 32

CBO, *Options for Reducing the Deficit: 2017 to 2026* (Dec.
2016)..... 24

CBO, *Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate:
An Updated Estimate* (Nov. 2017)..... 24

Cunningham, Paige W., “Rubio: Defund ACA for spending deal” (July 11, 2013). 19

Juliette Cubanski, Tricia Neuman, Gretchen Jacobson, Cristina Boccuti, What are the Implications of Repealing the Affordable Care Act for Medicare Spending and Beneficiaries, Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 13, 2016) 31

Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured. *The Uninsured: A Primer- Key Facts about Health Insurance on the Eve of Coverage Expansions* (Washington, DC: Kaiser Family Foundation), October 23, 2013..... 25

Kaiser Family Foundation, Medicaid’s Role for Individuals with HIV (April 18, 2017) 31

Kaiser Family Foundation State Health Facts, “Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision,” accessed February 2019..... 28

Kaiser Family Foundation, Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision (Feb. 13, 2019)..... 25

Madison Adler, Trump HIV Goal Not Possible Without Obamacare, Advocates Say, Bloomberg (Mar. 27, 2019) 30

Redhead, C. Stephen and Janet Kinzer, Congressional Research Serv., “Legislative Actions to Repeal, Defund, or Delay the Affordable Care Act” (Feb. 5, 2016) 19

Richard C. Lindrooth, Marcelo C. Perrailon, Rose Y. Hardy, and Gregory J. Tung, Understanding the Relationship Between Medicaid Expansions and Hospital Closures, Health Affairs Vol 37, No. 1 (January 2018)..... 30
